

HARISH
VITHAL
CHAUDHARI

Digitally signed
by HARISH
VITHAL
CHAUDHARI
Date:
2026.03.05
17:42:36 +0530

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIRCUIT BENCH AT KOLHAPUR
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
WRIT PETITION NO. 15004 OF 2023**

Ramchandra Anandrao Patil And Ors.

...Petitioners

VERSUS

Mahadev Dyandev Warke And Ors.

...Respondents

Mr. Padmanabh Pise (Through V. C) i/b V. B. Rajure for the Petitioners.

Mr. J. P. Patil, AGP for the Respondent-State

Mr. Prakash Pujari for Respondent Nos. 1, 2 and 4.

CORAM : M. M. SATHAYE, J.

DATE : 5th MARCH, 2026.

P.C.

1. Learned counsel for the Petitioners seeks adjournment for taking necessary instructions as well for filing fresh vakalatnama.
2. Learned counsel appears for Respondent Nos. 1, 2 and 4 and points out that the Affidavit-in-reply is filed. He submits that Respondent No. 3 is no more.
3. Learned counsel for Respondent Nos. 1, 2 and 4 is directed to annex necessary pages for completing the Affidavit-in-reply with proper pagination and serve copy of the Affidavit-in-reply along with annexures upon the learned counsel for the Petitioners. Let this exercise be completed before the next date.
4. Stand over to 26.03.2026 for further consideration.

[M. M. SATHAYE, J.]